# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM714240

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.		03/11/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Stonewall Kitchen, LLC	
Street Address:	2 Stonewall Lane	
City:	York	
State/Country:	MAINE	
Postal Code:	03909	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MAINE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5441259	STONEWALL KITCHEN
Registration Number:	5731896	TILLEN FARMS
Registration Number:	5467156	NAPA VALLEY NATURALS
Registration Number:	3962210	MONTEBELLO ESTABLISHED 1388
Serial Number:	88298807	NUÑEZ DE PRADO
Registration Number:	5436909	FIRE & SPICED MARASCHINO CHERRIES
Registration Number:	4307974	CREATORS OF SPECIALTY FOODS
Registration Number:	4167415	FROM SOIL TO SOUL
Registration Number:	4047043	BADA BING CHERRIES
Registration Number:	3954230	CREATORS OF SPECIALTY FOODS
Registration Number:	4040626	STONEWALL KITCHEN FINE HOME KEEPING
Registration Number:	4043969	STONEWALL KITCHEN
Registration Number:	3733092	NAPA VALLEY NATURALS
Registration Number:	2871352	TILLEN FARMS
Registration Number:	2585068	CREATORS OF SPECIALTY FOODS
Registration Number:	2785394	STONEWALL KITCHEN
Registration Number:	2507754	LAPAS
Registration Number:	2099201	NAPA VALLEY NATURALS
Registration Number:	1919989	STONEWALL KITCHEN
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007659 FRAME: 0103** 

900681314

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1408795	GARDEN TIME

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2024547625

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Julia Birgen

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1621455
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Mackin
SIGNATURE:	/Sarah Mackin/
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2022

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=2. Release of trademarks (Stonewall Kitchen, LLC)#page1.tif

source=2. Release of trademarks (Stonewall Kitchen, LLC)#page2.tif

source=2. Release of trademarks (Stonewall Kitchen, LLC)#page3.tif

source=2. Release of trademarks (Stonewall Kitchen, LLC)#page4.tif

source=2. Release of trademarks (Stonewall Kitchen, LLC)#page5.tif

source=2. Release of trademarks (Stonewall Kitchen, LLC)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007659 FRAME: 0104

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated March 11, 2022 by BMO Harris Bank N.A., a national banking association ("BMO Harris"), with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Parties as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below (BMO Harris acting as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as the "Agent");

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Stonewall Kitchen, LLC, a Maine limited liability company ("Debtor"), with its mailing address at 2 Stonewall Lane, York, Maine 03909, and Agent were parties to a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated July 31, 2019 between Debtor and Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 31, 2019 at Reel 6708, Frame 0626 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to Agent, a security interest in, among other things, the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Trademark Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Agent hereby releases its security interests in, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Agent all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, including:

- (a) all of its Trademarks (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (but excluding any intent-to-use trademark application prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Alleged Use" with respect thereto), including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
  - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities (as defined in the Credit Agreement) at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007659 FRAME: 0105

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Agent

Name

Title

[Signature Page – Trademark Release]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007659 FRAME: 0106